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November 2, 1989

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alameda County Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: Transmittal of S8econd Quarterly Monitoring Report

AGE Project No. 004-88-059
Dear Ms. Chesick;
Enclosed is the Second Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Oakland
Carnation Facility. Groundwater analytical results for the August
29, 1989 sampling event and groundwater elevation meaurements of

August 29 and October 2, 1989 are included.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

é@éﬂﬂgﬂ@& Zk. 7?254%»1”{%§%¥L¢an~
C.M. Nielson-Cergquone
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Howard Shmuckler, Carnation
Mr. Jim Person, Carnation
Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB

11330 SUNRISE PARK DR., SUITE C - RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742
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ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGINEERING |

SECOND QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
CARNATION OAKLAND DAIRIES
OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

November 2, 1989

AGE Project No. 004-88-059

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Carnation's Corporate Counsel, Howard R. Shmuckler, authorized
Anania Geologic Engineering (AGE) to prepare quarterly monitoring
reports for the Carnation Oakland Dairy Facility (Facility). On
a quarterly basis, groundwater samples are collected from existing
on-site monitoring wells to evaluate the migration of soluble
hydrocarbon constituents originating from an underground fuel tank
release. Monthly groundwater elevations are alsoc presented in the
quarterly monitoring reports. This report addresses the resplts
of the second quarter sampling event performed on August 29, 1989
and the groundwater elevation measurements from August 29 and
October 2, 1989, Previous sampling results were presented in the
Preliminary Site Characterization Report, dated April 3, 1989 and
the Summary Report from April through July, 1989, dated October 13,
1989. A third quarter monitoring report will be submitted in
January 1990 with the groundwater elevation measurements from
November and December 1989 and the results for the December 1989,
sampling event.

2.0 GROUNDWATER S8AMPLING

Prior to sampling each monitoring well, the depth to goundwater is
measured and the mean sea level groundwater elevation! is
determined. Groundwater samples were collected from on-site
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 through MW-6, MW-9 throughi MW-
16, and MW-21. The locations of the on-site monitoring wells; are
shown on Figure 1. Samples were collected from the monitoring
wells that did not have gascline floating on the groundwater
following standard sampling procedures. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-
7, and MW-8 were not sampled. A duplicate sample was obtained Erom
monitoring well MW-5 to check laboratory accuracy and consistehcy.
Groundwater samples were delivered by AGE personnel to American
Environmental ILaboratories in Sacramento under Chain of Custody
procedures.

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
4, MW-6, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-14, and MW-21 were analyzed' for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzéne,
xylenes (BTEX), total lead, and PCBs by EPA methods modified 8015,

11330 SUNRISE PARK DR., SUITE C - RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 ;
P.O. BOX 161148 » SACRAMENTO, CA 95816 « PHONE (916) 6310154 FAX (916) 631-0528 \
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Oakland, Alameda County, California
Page 3 of 10

8020, 6010, and 8080 respectively. Groundwater samples coll%cted
from monitoring wells MW-5, MW-10, MW-~13, MW-15, and MW-16 were
also analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile organics and total oil
and grease by EPA methods 8240 and 8270 and DHS method 503 A.l

|
To collect a representative sample of the groundwater rather than
stagnant water in the well, three volumes are purged from each;hell
before sampling. The temperature, conductivity and pH of the water
is measured three times per well volume to verify that the stagnant
water in the well has been removed. When the temperature or pH has
stabilized to within #0.1 units and the conductivity readings| are
within 10% of the previous two measurements, a groundwater sample
is collected. The purged water is barreled on site until
analytical results verify that the water is clean or contaminated.
Clean water is discharged to the storm drain and contaminated water
is stored in the 8,000 gallon aboveground tank for appropriate
disposal.

3.0 RESULTS

Tables 1 and 2 present the TPH, BTEX, total lead, PCBs, and tbtal
0il and grease analytical results for the second quarter
groundwater sampling event. Tabulated results for 8240 and 8270
analyses are not shown because volatile and semi-volatile
constituents were not detected. The reported benzene concentrafion
of 7.7 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-6 is above the Califo%nia
Department of Health Services (DOHS) action level for benzene of
0.7 ppb. Laboratory reports indicated the total lead
concentrations were below the <California Primary Maximum
Concentration Level of 0.05 parts per million (ppm) in all of the
monitoring wells sampled. Reported total lead concentrations were
fairly uniform across the site. Results from samples collectel in
background wells such as MW-1 and MW-11 had total ead
concentrations similar to those in the vicinity of the gasoline
plume (MW-5 and MW-16). In fact, monitoring well -6,
contaminated with benzene, had a total lead concentration less than
the other monitoring wells that were sampled. Laboratory reports
and Chain of Custody forms are included in Appendix A.

Table 3 presents the groundwater elevations of on-site monito#ing
wells since April, 1989. Groundwater gradient contours for August
29 and October 2, 1989 are shown on Figures 2 and Figure 3
respectively. |

P.O. BOX 161148 - SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95816 » PHONE (916) 831-0154 FAX (916) 631-0528
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Results
EPA Method Modified 8015 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
8020 - BTEX, 6010 - Total Lead

Sample Location Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH- TPH- Total
Number benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Lead
Limit of Detection 0.5 ug/! 0.5 pg/l 0.5 past 1 pa/l 0.05 mgs1L 0.2 mgsL % ug/l
1582 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 31
1584 MW-1 Dupe ND ND ND ND ND ND 44
1581 MW.-21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1583 MW.-9 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
1585 MW-10 NA NA NA NA ND ND 22
1586 MW ND ND ND ND ND ND 34
1587 MW-15 NA ND ND ND ND ND 24
1588 MW-14 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
1589 MW-16 ND ND ND ND ND ND 38
1590 MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND 37
1592 MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND 22
1593 Mw-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 9
1594 MW-5 NA NA NA NA ND ND 38
1595 MW-5 Dupe NA NA NA NA ND ND 38
1596 MW-§ 7.7 ND ND ND ND ND 13
1597 MW-13 ND ND ND ND ND ND 47

ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Applicable
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Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
EPA Mathod 608 - PCB
EPA Method 9070 - Total Oil and Grease

Sample Location PCB Content Total
Number Qit and Grease
Limit of Detection 1 pgsl 5 pg/l
1582 MW-1 ND NA
1584 MW-1 Dupe ND NA
1581 MW-21 ND NA
1583 MW-g ND NA
1585 MW-10 ND NA
1586 MW-4 ND NA
1587 MW-15 ND ND
1588 Mw-14 ND NA
1589 MW-16 ND ND
1590 MW-11 ND NA
1692 MW-12 ND NA
1593 MwW-2 ND NA
1504 MW-5 ND ND
1595 MW-Dupe ND ND
1596 MW-56 ND NA
1597 MW-13 ND ND

ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Applicable



ANANIA GEOLOGIC ENGIMEERING

GROUNDUATER ELEVATIONS

TABLE 3

CARNATION OAXLAND DAIRY FACILITY

HONITORING WELL WUMBER

W1 M2 M3 MM M5 WS M7 W M9 -0
TOC Elevation 1649 .11 143 1442 1.4 16012 1429 1.2 16,96 15.73
April 25, 1989 5.5 .36 awex 6.29 6,16 6.07 v aear 6.4 6.41
June 7, 1989 5.89  5.57 waww 5.57  5.41 v wear ewes 5.68 5.9
Juty 5, 1989 5.5 526 4.22 537 5,06 Aeex aewe awaex L. 5.28
Juty 31, 1989 5.28  --e- 475 4,92 482 4.89 wRxx  swws ... 5.08
August 29, 1989  5.06  4.81 waes 476 461 v amer weas 4.9  4.88
October 2, 1989 4.8  4.66  4.51  4.590 44k 437 wear eaes 076 W72
MONITORING WELL NUMBER

W11 M2 I3 W16 W15 WS MN-17 W18 MM-19 Me-20
TOC Elevation 14,55 1528 1485 1.1 16,97 4.1 16.48 1611 16.29 16,39
Apcil 25, 1989  6.45  6.45 6.38  --ee 613 S.89 4t eeeb s aees
Jne 7, 1989 5.2 5.8 5.61 536 5.6  5.21 645 5.9 5.9  5.98
July 5, 1989 3.72 ' 5.28 5.3 4.82  5.00  4.83 ---- 578 eeee 5.5¢
July 31, 1989 5.07 5.4 5.02 4.8 473 459 5.47 5.36 6.5  5.31
August 29, 1989  4.B8  4.85 4,76 448 4.57 4,33 ss=x  zasr  ssew  meen
October 2, 1989  4.74  4.68  ---- b 445 423 S9B 491 4.49 4.89

**t¥ not measured beacuse well

---= met-accessibler
++++ not installed,

contains free product.



GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS (AUGUST 29, 1989)
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS (OCTOBER 2,

1989)
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Second Quarterly Monitoring Report
carnation cakland Facility

oOakland, Alameda County, California
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4.0 CONCLUSION8 AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater analytical results show that the soluble contaminant
plume at the Oakland Facility has not spread since the previous
groundwater sampling event on June 7, 1989. Current remedial
actions performed by AGE are not dlstendlng the free product nor
the soluble hydrocarbon plume. Groundwater in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-6 is contaminated with benzene and will require
remedial action. AGE anticipated remediating groundwater 13Ithe
vicinity of MW-6 because it previously contained a film of gasoline
floating on the groundwater.
Groundwater analytical results show that regional groundwater in
this area of oOakland may have background lead levels as hig
0.03 to 0.05 ppm. All of the lead detected in the groundwater may
not have originated from the underground tank release of gasoline.
Future established groundwater cleanup goals should address the
widespread background lead level at this facility. !
Subsequent groundwater sampling will continue to proy ride
information on the migration of the free product and sol ble
hydrocarbon constituents as well as monitor the remedlatlonTand
background lead levels. The next quarterly sampling even‘
scheduled for late Decenber 1989.

\
Groundwater elevations have continued to decrease throughout
August September and November of 1989. Groundwater cont1nue$ to
flow in a north to northwest direction across the site with a
gradient between 0.0015 and 0.002. Subsequent groundJ%ter
elevation measurements will provide information on the gradient and
direction of groundwater at the Oakland Facility.

. 11330 SUNRISE PARK DR., SUITE C » RANCHO CORDQVA, CA 95742
AGE  P.0.BOX 161148 - SACRAMENTO, CA 95816 - PHONE (916) 631-0154 FAX (916) 631-0528
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Second Quarterly Monitoring Report
Carnation Oakland Facility
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5.0 REMARKS AND SIGNATURES

This quarterly monitoring report was prepared in accordance with
current industry standards and practice. The work described herein
has been and will be performed under the supervision of a

california Registered Geologist.

Prepared bhy:

Mé@fm W Hoeologrr sz econe //%2/ 57

C.M. Ni¥lson-Cerquone 57 Date’
Project Manager

|
,_*ﬂ'______ﬁ_,., e , 11330 SUNRISE PARK DR,, SUITE G + RANCHO CORDOVA, GA95742 =~ ' - |
AGE PO, BOX 161148 - SACRAMENTO, CA 95816 « PHONE (916) 631-0154 FAX (916) 631-0528 -
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORRP.
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Anania Geolegical Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr, Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Attn: K. Anania

Re: Pro&ect: Anania Geological Eng.
AEMU Lab Reference No.: L3708
Date Samples Received: 08/30/89
No. Samples Received: 10 Water samples
6 Soil samples

Job No.: 793708

These samples were received by AEMC in a chilled state, intact, and
accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation,

The above referenced samples were analyzed as follows:

No. of

Samples Analysis

16 TPH gas & diesel
11 BTXE
12 PCBs
16 Lead

Velatile Organics

5 Semi-volatile Organics
1l 0il & Grease

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can
provide additional assistance.

Laboratory Director

— a—

11655 White Rock froad, Rangha Gordova Caltomia95470 £(916) 9856664




AMERICAN

ENVIRDNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.
ANALYTICAL BERAVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTXE

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No,;
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
Project: 004-88-59 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger |
Date Samﬁles Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/13/89 SMR Log No.: 1138
Matrix: Water AEMC I.D.: L3708 _
Sample Location:
Ethyl- Xylenes, TPH as TPR as
Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene benzene total Gasoline Diesel
Client AEMC (ug/L)- (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (mé/L)
|
1587 Mw-{% L3708-1 NA NA NA NA ND jn(().:i)
1588 Mw- 4 L3708-2  ND ND ND ND ND D
1589 Muw-ib L3708-3  NA NA NA Na ND _ ND
1590 Mi-il 13708-4  ND ND ND - ND ND ND
1592 - 13 L3708-5  ND ND ND ND ND ND
1593 Mw-d L3708-6  ND ND ND ND ND lJiD
1596  MW-5 L3708-7  Na NA NA NA ND ND
|
1595 Mw-9 044l  13708-8 NA\ NA NA NA ND bfiD
1596 MW=b 13708-9 (7.7 ND ND ND ND ND
1597 MW-1% L3708-10 NA NA NA NA ND ND(0.5)
REPORTING LIMIT* 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 0.05 0.2

*Unless otherwise indicated in parentheses

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit. |
NA = Not Applicable; analysis not requested.

+

=S T 4885 Whte Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, GoMomia 95670 / (1619856660 - —-- - -



ANALYSIS REPORT:

CLIENT: Anania
11330

Project: 004-8

AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

ANALYTICAL BEAVICHD

Geological Eng.

Sunrise Park Dr.
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

8-59

Ste. C

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTXE

P.Q/Contract No.:

Contact:
Phone:

K.

Anania

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

11855 Whte Rock Reod, RanchoCorgova, Califomia 95620./.(9148) 985-0664 ..

Date Sam{les Received: 8/30/89 Job No,:; 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/13/89 SMR Log No.: 1138 i
Matrix: Water AEMC 1.D.: L3708 |
Sample Lecation:
|
Ethyl- Xylenes, TPH as T&H as
Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene benzene total Gasoline D@esel
Client AEMC (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery)
Batch 4405 L3708-MS  B89% 95% 97% 91s - --
M Spike
Batch 4405 L3708-MSD 76% 823% 83% 78% -- I -
M Spike D |
Batch 4425 L3708-M5  -- -- .- .- -- | 88%
M Spike |
Batch 4425 L3708-MSD  -- .- -~ -- .- 75%
M Spike D
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AMERICAN

CENVIFRIONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORAR.
ANALYTICAL BERVICES

ANALYSIS REPCRT: PCBs

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:

11330 Sunrise Park Dr,, Ste. G Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samples Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/14/89 SMR Log No.: 1138
Matrix: Water AEMC 1.D.: L3708

Sample Location:

PCB Content Reporting Limit

AEMC I.D. Sample 1.D. ug/L ug/L Aroclor
13708-1 1587 wp-1$ ND 1 NA
13708-2 1588 mw-1§ ND 1 NA |
L3708-3 1589 M-k ND 1 NA
L3708-4 1590 mw -l ND 1 NA
L3708-5 1592 WMW-|} ND 1 NA
L3708-6 1593 MW-T ND 1 NA
L3708-7 15945 N5 ND 1 NA
13708-8 1595 MW-SJduf  Np 1 Na
L3708-9 1596 mu-b ND 1 NA
L3708-10 1597 wM@1% ND 1 NA |

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.
NA = Not Applicable

11855 White Rock Read. Rancho Cordova, Calfomia 95670 / (914) V856666




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORBP.
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ANALYSIS REFORT: PCBs |

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania |
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: 3
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samgles Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708 |
Date Analysis Completed: 9/14/89 SMR Log No.: 1138 |
Matrix: Water AEMC I.D.: L3708 |

Sample Location:

PCB Content

AEMC I.D. Sample I.D. Recovery Arocloer
L3708-MS Batch 4426 100% 1260 |
M Spike 92% 1262
L.3708-MSD Batch 4426 105% 1260
M Spike D 101% 1242 |

11855 Whita Rock Road. Rancho Cordovir Callforma 95470 / {916} 9856060
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BRRVICHES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Lead, TTLC, EPA Method 7420

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

Ste.

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/30/89

Date Analysis Completed: 9/07/89

Matrix: Water
Sample Location:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D.: L3708

. Results Retgégéng
AEMC I1.D, Client I.D, (ug/L) (ug/L)
13708-1 1587 RW-1S 24 5.0 .
L3708-2 1588 M-I 18 5.0
13708-3 1589 mw- 9 38 5.0
13708-4 1590 w1l 37 5.0
L3708-5 1592 MU~ 22 5.0
13708-6 1593 mul- & 9 5.0
13708-7 1594 Mw=5 38 5.0
L3708-8 1595 tan-5dapt  3g 5.0
13708-9 1596 mw-| 13 5.0
L3708-10 1597 mw~1b 47 5.0

11865 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, Calltomia 95670,/ (91609856464 ... .. .0 L .
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORA.
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: lead, TTLC, EPA Method 7420

CLIENT: Anania Geclogical Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:

Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samples Received: 8/30/89 Jeb No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/07/89 SMR Log No.: 1138

Client Sample I.D.: Batch 4414 AEMC I.D.: L3708
Sample Location: Matrix: Water

% Recovery % Recovery
COMPOUND M Spike M Spike D
Pb (Lead) . 94% 93%

11855 White Rock Road, Roncho Codove, Catfomia 95670 7 (P16} 9B5-bébd =~ = - -~ -~ +




AMERICAN

ENVIRGNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

ANALYTICAL BERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organic Compounds, EPA Method 624

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr,

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059

P.0/Contract No.:

Ste. C
Phone:

Contact: K. Anania

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Date Samgles Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89 SMR Log No.: 1138

rd |
Client Sample I.D.: 1587, My -2 AEMC I.D.: L3708-1 !
Sample Location: Matrix: Water 1

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloremethane 75-27-4 ND J
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromome thane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 9
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 3
1,2-Pichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichleroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND o)
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND b)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND >
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
St{rene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 KD 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 gD %8
- b

Xylenes, total

ND = Not Detected at or above

indicated Reporting Limit

11655 White Rock Reod Rohche CQordova Calforria Q5470 1 1946} PEE-5668

t




. AMERICAN

ENVIFIONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORRP.

ANALYTICAL SEAVICEN
ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organic Compounds, EPA Method 624

CLIENT: %?ggia Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:

0 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone

Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Date Samples Recelved: 8/30589 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89 SMR Log No.: 1138

Client Sample I.D.: 1594\u4w-6 AEMC I.D.: L3708-7
Sample Locatlon: Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2 -Butanone 78-.93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 |
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 i
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10 i
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 |
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 |
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 5 i
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ‘
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 !
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 1
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 |
2 -Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 |
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5 |
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
St{tene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ‘
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5 }
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 20
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 gg %8

Xylenes, total

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

11855 white Rock Road, Rancho Cordova Colfemla 95670 / (916) 985-6666



.

AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park
Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059

Date Samples Recelved: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1595 Wa-% laft

Sample Location:

Ste., C

ANALYTICAL SERVICHES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organic Compounds, EPA Method 624

P.0/Contract No.:

Contact: K., Anania

Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 0
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC 1.D.:
Matrix: Water

L3708-8

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPQUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 3
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 |
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ;
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 !
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5 !
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 |
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5° |
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ‘
1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 5 i
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5 |
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 }
cis-1,3-Dichloroproepene 10061-01-5 ND S i
trans-1,3-Dichleoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 |
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ‘
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 3 !
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 :
St{rene 100-42-5" ND 5 !
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ‘
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 |
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 {
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 5 !
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 |
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 RD 5 |
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 5Q }
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 Ng }g |
———. N ‘

Xylenes, total

ND — Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

11855 White Rock Rood. Rancho Cordava. Calfomla 95670 / (916) 9856000



AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.
YTICAL AERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organic Compounds, EPA Method 624

P.0/Contract No,:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89

Glient Sample I.D.: 1589, ~w-l¥
Sample Location:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 11338

AEMC I.D.: L3708-3
Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Acetone . 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromome thane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 2
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND S
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND )
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND )
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND >
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND >
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
St{rene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 :
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5 |
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 !
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND S0 |
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 |
Xylenes, total .- ND 10

ND ~ Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

11855 White Rock Rood Rancho Cordova. Calfornia 056 10/ (916) 985-6666




AMERICAN

ENVIFIONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organic Compounds, EPA Method 624

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:

Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M, Jaeger

Date Samples Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89 SMR Log No.: 1138

Client Sample I.D.: 1597}ﬂ1w‘{7f AEMC I.D.: L3708-10
Sample Location: Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
l,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND S
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND ]
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
St{Iene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloxoethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND %g
- ND

Xylenes, total

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

14855 White Rock Road Rancho Cordova Coltormagsa70 7 (946) 9050608




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

CLIENT: ?nania Geological Eng.

1330 Sunrise Park D
Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059

Ste. G

95742

Date Samples Recelved: 8/30{%389

Date Analysis Completed: 9/

Client Sample I.D.: 1587}w«m»-15

Sample Location:

ANALYTICAL BERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M, Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC 1.D.:
Matrix: Water

L3708-1

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo a5 yrene 50-32-8 ND 10 ‘
Benzgl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20 1
Bis(?-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 10 |
Bis 2-chloroethy1¥ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroisogrogy1)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate B4-74-2 ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,2'-Dichlorcbenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
Diethzlfhthalate 84-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10 |
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10

|

|

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3

11655 Winte Rock Rood RanchiCordova. Calomia 95670 / (91619856666




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

ANALYTICAL SERVICESD
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (cont.), EPA Method 625

Ste. C

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-039

Date Samples Received: 8/30{%389

Date Analysis Completed: 9/

Client Sample I.D.: 1587 ,Mmu-|
Sample Location:

5

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC 1.D,: L3708-1
Matrix: Water

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(l,2,3-¢,d}pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10

ND =~ Not Detected at or above

indicated Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3

11855 uhtn e v oo d ROREED Cordeve Calttaniy¢5470 / {916} 985-6666



AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

ANALYTICAL SERAVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Acid Extractables, EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/3

0{89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89
Client Sample I.D.: 1587 jmw- (4

Sample Location:

Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

793708

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.:
SMR Log No.:

AEMC I.D.:
Matrix: Water

13708-1

REPORTING |

CONCENTRATION LIMIT :

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L) |

|

Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 50 !
4.-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol §534-52-1 ND 50

2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10 ,

4 -Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10 }

2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10 i
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50

Pentachlorophenol 87-86-3 ND 50 ;
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenocl 95-95-4 ND 10

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10 |

ND =~ Not Detected at or above

Page 3 of 3

indicated Reporting Limit

11855 White Rock Rodd, Raneho CBordova, Califomio 95670 /1916) QBE-ibd



AMERICAN

ENVIRCNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BEAVICHSB

ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

Rancho Cordova, CA
Project: 004-88-059

Date Samples Received: 8/30
Date Analysis Completed: 9/

Ste. C

742

{3389

Client Sample I.D.: 1589,MW*W

AEMC 1.D.:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 11

L3708-3

Sample Location: Matrix: Water
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroisogrogyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3'.Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
Diethylphthalate B4-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinltrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 Nb 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3

11852 white Rock Road, RAncro Cordove Caifomia 95670 / {946) 98564666




t A
-

AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORM.

ANALYTICAL BERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (cont.), EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
1 0 Sunrise Park Dr.
Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059

Date Samples Received: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1589 ,wiin- (¢

Sample Location:

Ste. C
95742

P.0/Contract No.:

Contact: K. Anania

Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Job No.: 793708

SMR Log No.: 1138
13708-3

AEMC I.D.:

Matrix: Water

|

\

1

REPORTING |

CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

|
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-.20-3 ND 1Q
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
N-Nitrosodighenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10
Phenanthrene 85-01-38 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3

11855 Whte Rock Road. Rancho Cordova, Conformia 95670 / (914) 9856686




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BERVICHES

ANALYSIS REPCRT: Acid Extractables,

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.
Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samgles Received: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1589 lruuflv
Sample Location:

Ste. C
95742

EPA Method 625

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone!:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D,: L3708-3
Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzolc Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10 !
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10 |
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10 |
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methyl-4,&-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND S0
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4 -Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10
4 -Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 30
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl 88-06-2 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3

14855 wmom Rock Road Ramcho Cordova Catformia 95670 / (916} 9856664

i




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL SEAVICER
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.

11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

Ste, C

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059

Date Samples Received:; 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 159&)vuw—§

Sample Location:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.,: 793708
SMR log No.: 1138

AEMC 1.D.: L3708-7
Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo ajfyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 10
Bis(2-chloxoethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroisoYrogy1)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis({2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 BD 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10 ;
Butﬁlbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10 !
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20 i
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10 i
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10 :
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10 !
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10 |
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10 |
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10 ;
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 ND 10 |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10 !
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10 i
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20 !
Diethﬁlghthalate B4-66-2 ND 10 i
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10 |
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10 i
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10 i
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3

. v T T e e WA B e B fon e
11856 White Rock ROGO, Roneho Gardova. COomia 95670 / {916) 9856660




AMERICAN

ENVIRTCNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,
ANALYTICAL SERAVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (cont.), EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Receiwved: 8/30{89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1594 , WMw-5
Sample Location:

95742 Phone:

AEMC 1.D.:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania

AEMC Contact: M.
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

L3708-7
Matrix: Water

Jaeger

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 17-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 9]1-57-6 ND 10
Nththalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10
Phenanthrene 85-0)-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10

ND ~ Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BERVICES

ANALYS1S REPORT: Acid Extractables, EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.

P.0/Contract No.:

11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samgles Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/8%5 SMR Log No.: 1138

Client Sample I.D.: 1594)muw-% AEMC 1.D.: L3708-7
Sample Location: Matrix: Water
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzolc Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichlorophencol 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
2,4-Dinjtrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophencl 534-52-1 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10

4 -Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 30
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 50
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10 |

ND =~ Not Detected at or above

indicated Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3

11855 Whute RockRoad_Rancho Cotova, Caltama 954670 / (016) 985-6666




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORA,

ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625
P.0/Contract No.:

ANALYTICAL BERVICES

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059

Date Samfles Received: 8/30/89

Date Ana

Ste., C

ysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1595, Mw~5, dufC

Sample Location:

Contact: K.
Phone:

AEMC Contact:
Job No.:
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D.:
Matrix: Waterx

793708

. Jaeger

L3708-8

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)flucranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)mechane 111-91-1 ND 10
Bis(2-chloroethyljether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroisogrogy1)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
Butylbenzyl phthalate B5-68-7 ND 10
4-Chlorcaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1l,4-Dichlerobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
DiethKI hthalate 84-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octglphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlerobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10

ND -~ Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3
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AMERICAN

ENVIRODNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (cont.), EPA Method 625

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

Rancho Cordova, CA 95

Project: Q04-88-059
Date Samgles Received:
Date Ana

Sample Location:

8/30/89
ysils Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample 1.D.: 1595)'“w*;.d“€L

Ste. C

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D.: L3708-8
Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene - 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 ND 10 |
Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10 .
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 9G6-09-2 ND S0 ;
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50 |
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10 !
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10 !
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10 !
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10 |
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10 |
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10 |
|

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Pape 2 of 3

11855 White Rock Rood POqu\QGQ;dQVO.-COIliDR\taQS{)?U ! (§‘56] 9856666
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BEAVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Acid Extractabiles, EPA Method 625
P.0/Contract No.:

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-039

Date Samples Received: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1595,Mwa5mb

Sample Location:

Ste. C
Phone:

Contact: K. Anania

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Job No.:
SMR Log No.:

AEMC I.D.:

793708

13708-8

Matrix: Water

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND S0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophenol B88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 50
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichloxophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above

indicated Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3

11855 White Rock Road, Rangho Cardova. Caldomia 95420 / (916} 985-6666




AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Drs

Rancho Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samfles Received: 8/30
Date Analysis Completed: 9/

Client Sample I.D.: 1597th4w-|5

Sample Location:

Ste. C
2

ANALYTICAL BERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact:
Job No.:
SMR Log RNo.:

AEMC I1.D.:
Matrix: Water

793708

. Jaeger

L3708-10

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 19
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(h)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo anyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzyl alecohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-ch10roisogrogyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
Butylbenzyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10
1,2-Dichlorcobenzene 95-50-1 ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
Dieth lghthalate 84-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10

87-68-3 ND 10

Hexachlorobutadiene

ND ~ Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3
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AMERICAN

CENVIRDNMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORR.

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr.

ANALYTICAL AERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (cont.), EPA Method 625

Ste. G

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/30
Date Anaf

{89
ysls Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1597, Mw-{}

Sample lLocation:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D.: 13708-10
Matrix: Water

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10 |
Hexachlorocethane 67-72-1 ND 10 w
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isopherone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 99-.09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above

indicated Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.
ALYTICAL BEAVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Acid Extractables. BbA Method 625

CLIENT: Ananla Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No, .
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samfles Received: 8/30/89 Job No.: 793708
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89 SMR lLog No.: 1138
Client Sample I.D.: 1597, wmw-V} AEMC I.D.: L3708-10
Sample Location: Matrix; Water
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

|
Benzolc Acid . 65-85-0 ND 50 |
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10 \
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-2 ND 10 !
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
2,4-Dinitro 51-28-5 Nb 50
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4 -Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND 50
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL BERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: 0il & Grease, EPA Method 9070

CLIENT: Anania Geologic Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr,, Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 "

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/30/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/07/89

Matrix: Water
Sample Location:

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone :

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793708
SMR Log No.: 1138

AEMC I.D.: L3708

ReEorting
. Results imit
AEMC 1.D. Client I.D. (ug/L) (ug/LY
L3708-1 1587 WW-5 ND 5
13708-3 1589 MW "E ND 5
L3708-7 1594 MW-2 ND 5
L3708-8 1595 raw-> r‘l“*P' ND 5
L3708-10 1597 mw?b ND 5

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

11855 White Rock Road, Rgncho Cowgova, CaoMomia@5670 / (9106) 9B5-6666
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AMERICAIN RECEVED Sep 1 4 1989

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Anania Geologlcal Eng. 09/14/89

11330 Sunrise Park Dr. Ste. €
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Attn: K. Anania

Re: Project: Anania Geological Eng.
AEMC Lab Reference No.: L3702
Date Samples Received: 08/29/89
No. Samplas Received: 6 Water samples

Job No.: 793702

These samples were received by AEMC in a chilled state, intact, and
accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.

The above referenced samples were analyzed as follows:

No. of .
Samples Analysis

TPH gas & diesel

BTXE

PCBs

Total Lead

Volatile Organics
Semi-volatile Organics

0il & Grease

Lol - T ST S

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can
provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

%%ﬁu

George Hampton
Laboratory Director

© 11655 White Rock Rood, RaNcho Cordoua. CAlmI 9520 £ (9161 9856665




CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng,
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/29/89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/6/89

ANALYSIS REPORT: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTXE

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania

Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793702
SMR Log No.: 1134

AEMC I.D.: L3702

AMER‘CAN RECEIVED SEP 1 fl 1989

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.
ANALYTICAL SNAVICES

*Unless otherwise indicated in parentheses

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

i

|

e ™
11855 Whin Rock Road RDMMW»WWi Q856666

Matrix: Water
Sample Location:
Ethyl- Xylenes, TPH as TPH as
Sample I1.D. Benzene . Toluene  benzene total Gascline Diesel
Client AEMC (ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)  (mg/L)
1582 MMW-| L3702-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1584 mw- | Dutt  13702-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1581 My-Jl L3702-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1583 mw-A4 L3702-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1585 mW~[0 13702-5 NA NA NA NA ND ND
1586 Mw- 4 L3702-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
REPORTING LIMIT#* 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 0.05 0.2



AMERICAN

ENVIIONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.
l ANALYTICAL SERAVICHS

‘NALYSIS REPORT: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/BTXE

LIENT: Anania Geclogical Eng. P.0/Contract No.:

11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Ranche Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
trojacc: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
ate Samples Received: 8/29/89 Job Ne.: 793702

Date Analysis Completed: 9/6/89 SMR Log No.: 1134

'ntrix: Water AEMC I.D.: L3702

ample Location:

i
l RECEIVED g¢p 1

4

Ethyl- Xylenes,
Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene benzene total
Client AEMC

(Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery) (Recovery

TPH as
Gasoline

TPH as
Diesel

tch 4408 L3702-M5  98% 101% 108% 105%
M Spike

Batch 4408 L3702-MSD 100% 102% 106% 109%
M Spike D

REPORTING LIMIT* 0.5 0.5 0.5 1

nless otherwise indicated in parentheses

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

11855 Whita Rock Road, Rancho Codova-Gakfomio 95470 / (914} Q85-60646

1383

[
T



RECEWVED §EP 1 & 1389

AMERICAN

ENVIEIONMENTAL MANAGEMENT conRe.
ANALYTICAL ssAvicas

ARALYSIS REPORT: PCBs by EPA Method 608

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. p.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dgéjaste' C Contact: K. Anania

Rancho Coxrdova, Phone:

Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Date Samples Received: 8/29689 Job No.: 793702
Date Analysis Completed: 9,/8/89 SMR Log No.: 1134
Matxrix: Water AEMC 1.D.: L3702
Sample Location:

PCB Content  Reporting Limit

AEMC I.D. Sample I.D. ug/L ug/L Aroclor |
13702-1 1582 ND 1 N/A “
1.3702-2 1584 ND 1 N/A
L.3702-3 1581 KD 1 N/A
13702-4 1583 ND 1 N/A
L3702-5 1585 ND 1 R/A
L3702-6 1586 ND 1 N/A

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

: T
11855 White Rock Rood. ﬂancpo Coecrva, Caltamia 95670/ (916) Q856060
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AMERICAN

RECEINED 5201 4 1989

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: PCBs by EPA Method 608
CLIENT: Ananja Geological Eng.

P.0/Contract No.:

11330 Sunrise Park Dr.,6 Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
Project; 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samples Recelved: 8/29689 Job No.: 793702
Date Analysis Completed: 9/8/89 SMR Log No.: 1134
Matrix: Water AEMC 1.D.: L3702
Sample Location:
PCB Content Reporting Limit
AEMC I.D. Sample I.D. Recovery ug/L Aroclor
L3702-M5 Batch 4383 99% 1 1242
M Spike
13702-MSD Batch 4383 102% 1 1242
M Spike D

PYRPTS SRR

11855 Whis Rock Road, Rancho Cadova.

Caitornka QB6TG 1 1996) 085 6600 -
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AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORP,

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Lead, TTLC, EPA Method 7420

CLIENT: Anggia Geological Eng.

Sunrise Park Dr., Ste.

Ranche Cordova, CA

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Received: 8/

95742

Date Analysis Completed: 9/68/89

Matrix: Water
Sample Location:

P.0/Contract No.
Contact: K. Anania

Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793702
SMR Log No.: 1134

AEMC I.D,: L3702

Results Rezorting

AEMC 1.D. Client I1.D. (ug/L) (ug/L)
L3702-1 1582 31 5.0
13702-2 1584 44 5.0
L3702-3 1581 ND 5.0
L3702-4 1583 18 5.0
13702-5 1585 22 5.0
L3702-6 1586 34 5.0

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

11855 Whnenockpaedﬁeného(bam CoUbmir 956707 mm 985-6668

1 4 1989



RECivil S%P 1 4 1989

AMERICAN

SEANIIONMEN TAL MANAGEMENT CORP.

ANALYTICAL AERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Lead, TTLC, EPA Method 7420
CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Ranche Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Date Samples Received: 8/29689 Job No.: 793702
Date Analysis Completed: ~9/08/89 SMR Log No.: 1134
Client Sample I.D.: Batch 4418 AEMC I.D.: L3702
Sample Location:
% Recovery 4 Recovery
COMPOUND M Spike M Spike D
99% 94%

lLead

o 11858 Whiks Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, Cotitormio 95670 /(9161 9850664
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RECEIVED SEP 1 4 1389

AMERICA

AL MANAGEMENT CORP.
AN CAL SERVICES

ANALYSIS REPORT: Purgeable Organ cvggmpounds. ERA Method 624

CLIENT: ??ggia Geological Eng. P.C/Contract No.:

0 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Ranche Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793702
SMR Log No.: 1134

AEMC 1.D.: 13702-5
Matrix: Water

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samgles Received: 8/29489
Date Analysis Completed: 8/31/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1585
Sample Location:

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 I
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromofoxrm 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND S
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chlorocethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND S
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 540-59-0 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
St{:ene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND S
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 gg %8

Xylenes, total

ND - Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

11855 White Rock Road Rancho Cordova. Catitormia 95670 / 1016} 9856686 L
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RECEIVED kv 1 4 1389

AMERICAN

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
ANALYTICAL SRAVICER
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables, EPA Method 625

P.0/Contract No.:
Contact: K. Anania
Phone:

AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger
Job No.: 793702
SMR Log No.: 1134

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng.
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Project: 004-88-059
Date Samples Recelved: 8/29{89
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89

Client Sample I.D.: 1585 AEMC I.D.: L3702-5

Sample Location: Matrix: Water
REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10
Benzo(k)}fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10
Benzo aSYyrene 50-32-8 ND 10
Benzgl alcohol 100-51-6 ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroethy1¥echer 111-44-4 ND 10
Bis 2-chloroisoEro yl)ether 108-60-1 ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 10
Bucglbenzyl hthalate 85-68-7 ND 10
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 10
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 10
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10
Dibenzoéa,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 190
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 10
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 KD 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 10
3 3'.Dichloxobenzidine 91-94-1 ND 20
Diethglfhthalate B4-66-2 ND 10
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 ND 10
2.6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 10
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3

11856 White Rock Rood. Raného Cofdoval Calltomia 95670 / (916} 985-6666
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AMERICAN recrvin «rp |4 189

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CORD.

ANALYTICAL SERVICES
ANALYSIS REPORT: Base/Neutral Extractables (comt.), EPA Method 8270

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone
Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M, Jaeger
Date Samfles Received: 8/29/89 Job No.: 793702
Date Analysis Completed: 9/12/89 SMR Log No.: 1134

AEMC I.D.: L3702-5

Client Sample I.D.: 1585
Matrix: Water

Sample Location:

REPQRTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L})
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 RD 10
Hexachleroethane 67-72-1 ND 10
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 ND 10
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 50
3-Nitroaniline 99-09-2 ND 50
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-6 ND 50
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 10
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 10

ND = Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 3

11855 White Rock Road, Roncholi:o@gin—gq&bmk}@s&mz (9169856666
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RECEIVED Stjp 1 4 186¢
AMERICAN
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEVHENT CORP,
ANALYSIS REPORT: Acid Exttaccag{::TTE%RL§=:agﬁ.225 !

CLIENT: Anania Geological Eng. P.0/Contract No.:
11330 Sunrise Park Dr., Ste. C Contact: K. Anania
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone:

Project: 004-88-059 AEMC Contact: M. Jaeger

Date Samples Received: 8/29/89 Job No.: 793702

Date Analysis Completed: %9/12/89 SMR Log No.: 1134 |
Client Sample I.D.: 1585 AEMC 1.D.: L3702-5 !
Sample Location: Matrix; Water '

REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

COMPOUND CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzoic Acid 65-85-0 ND 50
4-Chlorc-3-methylphenol 59-50-7 ND 20
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10
2,4-Dichloropheno] 120-83-2 ND 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 10
2.4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50
2-Methyl-4, 6-dinitrophenol 534-52-1 ND 50
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 10
4 -Methylphencl 106-44-5 ND 10
2-Nitrophencl 88-75-5 ND 10
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 50
Pentachlorophencl 87-86-5 ND 50
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenocl 35-95-4 ND 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 10

ND ~ Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3

S SO :

11855 White Rock Rood, RarcherGRaE COlIpmit 05670 £ (416) 9858060 g
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